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Important Safety  
Information

Indication
ZOLGENSMA is an adeno-associated virus (AAV) vector-based gene therapy indicated for the treatment of pediatric patients less 
than 2 years of age with spinal muscular atrophy (SMA) with bi-allelic mutations in the survival motor neuron 1 (SMN1) gene.

Limitations of Use
The safety and effectiveness of repeat administration or the use in patients with advanced SMA (e.g., complete paralysis of limbs, 
permanent ventilator dependence) has not been evaluated with ZOLGENSMA.

Important Safety Information
BOXED WARNING: Serious Liver Injury and Acute Liver Failure
Cases of acute liver failure with fatal outcomes have been reported. Acute serious liver injury, acute liver failure, 
and elevated aminotransferases can also occur with ZOLGENSMA. Patients with preexisting liver impairment may be 
at higher risk. Prior to infusion, assess liver function of all patients by clinical examination and laboratory testing. 
Administer systemic corticosteroid to all patients before and after ZOLGENSMA infusion. Continue to monitor liver 
function for at least 3 months after infusion, and at other times as clinically indicated. If acute serious liver injury or 
acute liver failure is suspected, promptly consult a pediatric gastroenterologist or hepatologist.

WARNINGS AND PRECAUTIONS
Systemic Immune Response
Patients with underlying active infection, either acute or chronic uncontrolled, could be at an increased risk of serious systemic 
immune response. Administer ZOLGENSMA to patients who are clinically stable in their overall health status (e.g., hydration and 
nutritional status, absence of infection). Postpone ZOLGENSMA in patients with infections until the infection has resolved and the 
patient is clinically stable.
Thrombocytopenia
Transient decreases in platelet counts, some of which met the criteria for thrombocytopenia, were typically observed within the 
first two weeks after ZOLGENSMA infusion. Monitor platelet counts before ZOLGENSMA infusion and on a regular basis for at least 
3 months afterwards.
Thrombotic Microangiopathy 
Cases of thrombotic microangiopathy (TMA) were reported to occur generally within the first two weeks after ZOLGENSMA infusion. 
TMA can result in life-threatening or fatal outcomes. Obtain baseline creatinine and complete blood count before ZOLGENSMA 
infusion. Following infusion, monitor platelet counts closely as well as other signs and symptoms of TMA. Consult a pediatric 
hematologist and/or pediatric nephrologist immediately to manage as clinically indicated.
Elevated Troponin-I
Increases in cardiac troponin-I levels were observed following ZOLGENSMA infusion. Monitor troponin-I before ZOLGENSMA 
infusion and on a regular basis for at least 3 months afterwards. Consider consultation with a cardiologist if troponin elevations are 
accompanied by clinical signs or symptoms.
AAV Vector Integration and Risk of Tumorigenicity
There is a theoretical risk of tumorigenicity due to integration of AAV vector DNA into the genome. Cases of tumor have been 
reported in patients who received ZOLGENSMA post-approval; information on the cases is limited and causal relationship cannot 
be established. Report cases of tumor development in patients who received ZOLGENSMA to Novartis Gene Therapies, Inc.  
at 1-833-828-3947.  

ADVERSE REACTIONS
The most commonly observed adverse reactions (incidence ≥5%) in clinical studies were elevated aminotransferases and vomiting.

Please see accompanying Full Prescribing Information.

Indication and
Important Safety Information

https://www.novartis.com/us-en/sites/novartis_us/files/zolgensma.pdf
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Please see Indication and Important Safety Information on page 3 and the accompanying Full Prescribing Information, 
including Boxed Warning for Serious Liver Injury and Acute Liver Failure.

This interactive guide outlines best practices for the key steps in the approval process to help your patients get started on  
ZOLGENSMA® (onasemnogene abeparvovec-xioi) as soon as possible.

Approximately 98% of patients <2 years of age with SMA received insurance approval.1,* This guide details the process for 
various appeals along the pathway to approval. Coverage requirements may vary from patient to patient based on their 
individual health plan and circumstances, such as survival motor neuron 2 (SMN2) gene copy number. Interactive checklists 
throughout the guide can help you prepare your submissions and track your progress.

Interactive Guide Overview

If you have questions about the steps in the ZOLGENSMA access process, contact your  
Regional Account Associate Director (RAAD) or the OneGene Program at 855-441-GENE (4363),  
Monday-Friday (8 am to 8 pm ET)

*�Data derived (May 2019-September 2021) from the OneGene Program, a patient support service offered by Novartis Gene Therapies. 
Data include all patients <2 years of age for whom payer decision was known and information was available to the OneGene Program. 

https://www.novartis.com/us-en/sites/novartis_us/files/zolgensma.pdf
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Testing and  
Diagnosis

Novartis partners with Athena Diagnostics and Cellular Technology Limited (CTL) to sponsor the Novartis Gene Therapies 
Laboratory Testing Program to provide test kits and cover the cost of diagnostic tests for SMA genetic testing and anti-AAV9 
antibody tests.

Athena Diagnostics offers tests to confirm SMN1 deletion and SMN2 copy numbers and anti-AAV9 antibody tests. CTL offers  
anti-AAV9 antibody tests.

Prior to shipping specimens for this program, please call Athena at 800-394-4493, option 2, Monday-Friday (8:30 am to 
9:00 pm ET), which may help expedite processing time. 

For technical questions regarding the ELISA: AAV9 Antibody Test, please contact CTL at 216-791-5084 ext 134 or email  
CAT@immunospot.com.

Upon diagnosis, run the necessary lab tests required by the health plan for insurance approval to 
treat with ZOLGENSMA® (onasemnogene abeparvovec-xioi)

Novartis Gene Therapies Laboratory Testing Program

  Determination of SMN2 copy number and SMA type
•	 �Reminder: the number of copies of the SMN2 gene is not always indicative of SMA type or the 

severity of the disease3

  Confirmation of SMA diagnosis

  Adeno-associated virus 9 (AAV9) antibody test
•	 �Patients must have anti-AAV9 antibody titers of ≤1:50. If the patients have higher anti-AAV9 

antibody titers (>1:50), you can retest to determine if the levels have decreased

Please see Indication and Important Safety Information on page 3 and the accompanying Full Prescribing Information, 
including Boxed Warning for Serious Liver Injury and Acute Liver Failure.

With the widespread adoption of newborn screening (NBS) for spinal muscular atrophy (SMA) in the United States,  
many patients with SMA will be identified by NBS, providing an opportunity for early treatment. As demonstrated on the  
Cure SMA NBS map, screening has been enacted in 48 states, covering 99% of newborn babies in the United States.2

If you have any questions regarding the Novartis Gene Therapies Laboratory Testing Program  
or need to order additional specimen collection kits, please contact the OneGene Program  
at 855-441-GENE (4363), Monday-Friday (8 am to 8 pm ET)

Step 1: Testing and Diagnosis of  
Spinal Muscular Atrophy

Who is responsible for this step at your office/institution? 

Name: 

https://www.novartis.com/us-en/sites/novartis_us/files/zolgensma.pdf
https://www.curesma.org/wp-content/uploads/2023/02/NBS_Maps_Screening_States_CKD_v1-26-2023.pdf
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Testing and  
Diagnosis

Health plans may deny access to ZOLGENSMA® (onasemnogene abeparvovec-xioi) for your 
patient if the results do not provide a specific SMN2 copy number. 

Prior to submitting the PA, obtain a clarifying lab test to identify the specific SMN2 copy number. 
•	 �To order additional specimen collection kits, please contact the OneGene Program  

at 855-441-GENE (4363), Monday-Friday (8 am to 8 pm ET). Please allow  
2 to 3 business days for your kits to arrive after they are shipped

•	 �SMN2 copy number test results are typically available within 4 days, but may take up 
to [21] days if the results do not identify the specific SMN2 copy number (eg, a result 
indicating 4+ copies)

Patients must have anti-AAV9 antibody titers of ≤1:50. If the initial test results indicate titers  
of >1:50, test for anti-AAV9 antibodies again and do not submit the PA until test results indicate 
anti-AAV9 antibody titers of ≤1:50.
•	 �To order additional specimen collection kits, fill out the Reorder Form—Novartis Gene 

Therapies/Athena Diagnostics/CTL Anti-AAV9 Antibody Collection Kit and email the 
completed form to [Workorders@labconnect.com] or fax the form to 423-722-3166. 
Please allow 1 to 2 business days for the new kits to arrive

•	 �Anti-AAV9 antibody results are typically available in 4 days

Please see Indication and Important Safety Information on page 3 and the accompanying Full Prescribing Information, 
including Boxed Warning for Serious Liver Injury and Acute Liver Failure.

SMN2

AAV9

Perform all lab tests as soon as the diagnosis is made and  
confirm results align with PA requirements prior to submission

Who is responsible for this step at your office/institution? 

Name: 

Testing and Diagnosis: Lab Tests 
Prior to the initial prior authorization (PA) submission, additional lab tests for SMN2 copy number or  
anti-AAV9 antibodies may be needed. 

https://www.novartis.com/us-en/sites/novartis_us/files/zolgensma.pdf
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Submissions to 
Health Plan

Please see Indication and Important Safety Information on page 3 and the accompanying Full Prescribing Information, 
including Boxed Warning for Serious Liver Injury and Acute Liver Failure.

If Denied

If Approved

Although some patients receive approval after the initial submission for ZOLGENSMA® (onasemnogene 
abeparvovec-xioi), some may require escalation to additional types of reviews. This section provides best 
practices for submissions for each type of review.

Step 2: Submissions to Health Plans

Initial submission Prior authorization 
resubmission

Peer-to-peer 
review

Approval and Treatment 

External 
review board 

https://www.novartis.com/us-en/sites/novartis_us/files/zolgensma.pdf
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Submissions to  
Health Plan

Prepare a thorough submission to the health plan to help eliminate potential reasons for a denial.

Please see the resources tab or visit zolgensmareimbursement.com for additional information and support on prior 
authorization criteria, letters of medical necessity, appeals, and supporting literature for payer approval of ZOLGENSMA.

  Dates of newborn screening and diagnostic confirmation

  Documentation of onset of clinical signs and symptoms of SMA

  Test confirming survival motor neuron 1 (SMN1) gene deletion and number of SMN2 copies

  Anti-AAV9 antibody test 

  �Motor function testing results (eg, the Children’s Hospital of Philadelphia Infant Test of Neuromuscular  
Disorders [CHOP INTEND]) 

  Swallowing evaluation

  Patient weight

  �Documentation that the prescriber is a specialist (ie, pediatric neurologist, neuromuscular specialist,  
or neurologist)

  �Letter of medical necessity detailing the rationale for treating the patient with ZOLGENSMA® (onasemnogene 
abeparvovec-xioi) 

  ZOLGENSMA product information

  Relevant supporting publications

  Mark that the PA is an urgent request to receive a response within 72 hours

Preparing the Initial Submission to  
the Patient’s Health Plan

Please see Indication and Important Safety Information on page 3 and the accompanying Full Prescribing Information, 
including Boxed Warning for Serious Liver Injury and Acute Liver Failure.

If you have questions about the steps in the ZOLGENSMA access process, contact your RAAD  
or the OneGene Program at 855-441-GENE (4363), Monday-Friday (8 am to 8 pm ET)

Who is responsible for this step at your office/institution? 

Name: 

Assemble all the paperwork prior to submission to minimize 
possible reasons for denial

Include all relevant information and required test results in your submission

https://www.zolgensmareimbursement.com/
https://www.novartis.com/us-en/sites/novartis_us/files/zolgensma.pdf
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Submissions to  
Health Plan

Please see the the resources tab or visit zolgensmareimbursement.com  for additional information and support, including 
links to our letter of appeals guide and clinical reprint list with supporting literature for ZOLGENSMA.

If the initial request is denied, you will need to submit an appeal to the health plan. Review the patient-specific 
denial and gather the necessary information to address the reason for the denial in your appeal.

Please see Indication and Important Safety Information on page 3 and the accompanying Full Prescribing Information, 
including Boxed Warning for Serious Liver Injury and Acute Liver Failure.

  Highlight the reason for denial and address it with specific rationale, being as detailed as possible

  Reiterate the request for treatment

  �Request a peer-to-peer review with a specialist, such as a neuromuscular specialist or pediatric neurologist 
familiar with SMA, for further discussion and clarification

  �Request a response be made within [72 hours] due to clinical urgency

  Include pertinent documentation from the initial submission

In your appeal, make sure to

If you have questions about the steps in the ZOLGENSMA access process, contact your RAAD  
or the OneGene Program at 855-441-GENE (4363), Monday-Friday (8 am to 8 pm ET)

Prior Authorization Resubmission  
Following a Denial

Who is responsible for this step at your office/institution? 

Name: 

https://www.zolgensmareimbursement.com/
https://www.novartis.com/us-en/sites/novartis_us/files/zolgensma.pdf
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Submissions to  
Health Plan

If your appeal is denied, you may request a peer-to-peer review. When meeting for a peer-to-peer discussion  
with a specialist such as a neuromuscular specialist or pediatric neurologist familiar with SMA, the reviewing peer may not  
have all the necessary documentation. 

During your meeting, be sure to take thorough notes. Identify the outcome and ensure that the health plan has all the 
necessary documentation required for resubmission. Be on the lookout for next steps and timing for approval.

  Patient history and clinical documentation

  Claim form

  Prior authorization request

  Letter of medical necessity 

  Denial letters

  Letter of appeal

  Drug information

  Relevant clinical guidelines

  Supporting publications 

Please see Indication and Important Safety Information on page 3 and the accompanying Full Prescribing Information, 
including Boxed Warning for Serious Liver Injury and Acute Liver Failure.

Submitting for a Prescriber  
Peer-to-peer Discussion

Who is responsible for this step at your office/institution? 

Name: 

To prepare for your meeting, collect and review documentation submitted to the payer, such as

https://www.novartis.com/us-en/sites/novartis_us/files/zolgensma.pdf
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Submissions to  
Health Plan

Federal consumer protection standards require insurance companies to offer an external review process through a  
state or federal board.4

Please see Indication and Important Safety Information on page 3 and the accompanying Full Prescribing Information, 
including Boxed Warning for Serious Liver Injury and Acute Liver Failure.

  Written request for external review

  Patient history and clinical documentation

  �Drug information

  �Letters sent to and received from the insurer regarding the claim

  Supporting publications

When submitting the written request, include additional supporting documentation  
related to the request  

A written request for external review 
must be submitted within 4 months 
of receiving notice that the claim has 
been denied4

Information on the organization that handles 
the external review for your patient is included 
on the denial of the health plan’s internal 
review or the patient’s Explanation of Benefits4 

Escalating to External Review Board or 
Oversight Committee

Who is responsible for this step at your office/institution? 

Name: 

https://www.novartis.com/us-en/sites/novartis_us/files/zolgensma.pdf
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Approval and  
Treatment

You and your staff have secured access to ZOLGENSMA for your patient with SMA. Now it is time to schedule the infusion  
and prepare for treatment.

ZOLGENSMA is a one-time-only infusion provided as a kit customized for the patient’s weight-based  
dosing requirements. 

To prepare for infusion

  �Ensure patients have baseline tests for anti-AAV9 antibodies, liver function, creatinine level, complete blood 
count (including hemoglobin and platelet count), and troponin-I 
•	 �Continue monitoring liver function, platelet count, and troponin-I after infusion as described in the 

Prescribing Information

  Confirm patient weight
•	 �ZOLGENSMA dosing is weight-based. If there is a delay between ordering ZOLGENSMA and infusion, the 

patient may need to be re-weighed to ensure accuracy of ZOLGENSMA dose
•	 Reconfirm the patient’s weight on the day of the infusion

  Pre-infusion medication
•	 �Patients need to be treated with systemic corticosteroids 1 day prior to ZOLGENSMA infusion. Continued 

corticosteroid treatment is required following infusion

  �Administer ZOLGENSMA to patients who are clinically stable in their overall baseline health status (eg, hydration 
and nutritional status, absence of infection)
•	 �Patients with underlying active infection, either acute or chronic uncontrolled, could be at an increased risk of 

serious systemic immune response
•	 �Postpone ZOLGENSMA in patients with infections until the infection has resolved and the patient is clinically stable

Please see Indication and Important Safety Information on page 3 and the accompanying Full Prescribing Information, 
including Boxed Warning for Serious Liver Injury and Acute Liver Failure.

Step 3: Receiving Approval and Preparing for 
Treatment with ZOLGENSMA® (onasemnogene 
abeparvovec-xioi)

Who is responsible for this step at your office/institution? 

Name: 

Ensure that you provide the OneGene Program or your  
RAAD the most current patient weight 7 days prior  
to the infusion date

https://www.novartis.com/us-en/sites/novartis_us/files/zolgensma.pdf
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The OneGene  
Program®

Please see Indication and Important Safety Information on page 3 and the accompanying Full Prescribing Information, 
including Boxed Warning for Serious Liver Injury and Acute Liver Failure.

The OneGene Program support includes

ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS about ZOLGENSMA and SMA

A dedicated PERSONALIZED SUPPORT TEAM focused on the 
needs of each family

LOGISTICAL AND COMMUNICATION SUPPORT to ensure the 
appropriate delivery of ZOLGENSMA to the treatment center

Support on FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE programs for eligible patients

VERIFICATION of insurance benefits

The OneGene Program, offered by Novartis Gene Therapies, is a comprehensive, individualized patient support  
program for families and their health care providers throughout the ZOLGENSMA® (onasemnogene abeparvovec-xioi)  
treatment pathway.

The OneGene Program Provides Support  
and Ongoing Follow-up for Patients

For questions about the OneGene Program, call 855-441-GENE (4363), Monday-Friday (8 am to 8 pm ET)

The ZOLGENSMA Prescription Form and a signed Patient Consent Form are required in order to receive support 
through the OneGene Program. The Patient Consent Form can be submitted with the ZOLGENSMA Prescription Form 
by the Prescriber’s office, or separately by the patient’s parent/legal guardian. 

https://www.novartis.com/us-en/sites/novartis_us/files/zolgensma.pdf
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Resources

Please see Indication and Important Safety Information on page 3 and the accompanying Full Prescribing Information, 
including Boxed Warning for Serious Liver Injury and Acute Liver Failure.

Click on the resources below to access them on zolgensmareimbursement.com

Spinal muscular atrophy (SMA) is a progressive disease characterized by irreversible motor neuron loss. Early treatment can help maximize clinical benefit and 
improve patient outcomes.
This guide provides best practices to craft an appeal if treatment with ZOLGENSMA® (onasemnogene abeparvovec-xioi) is denied by your patient’s health plan. 
The appeals process may vary by plan, but you may appeal by phone or letter, request a peer-to-peer review with an appropriate specialist after 
an initial denial, and escalate to an external review by a state or federal review board if the appeal is denied by the health plan. You may request 
a determination be made within 72 hours for claims involving urgent care.

Guidance for Appealing Denials

Please see Indication and Important Safety Information on the next page and the accompanying Full Prescribing Information, 
including Boxed Warning for Serious Liver Injury and Acute Liver Failure.

AAV9, adeno-associated virus 9; SMN1, survival motor neuron 1; SMN2, survival motor neuron 2.

Please contact the OneGene Program® at 855-441-GENE (4363), Monday-Friday (8 am to 8 pm ET), 
for any plan-specific questions regarding the appeals process

Review the patient-specific denial letter and gather the necessary information to address the reason for denial

Package the necessary information for submission with the appeal. Information may vary based on the reason for denial, 
but may include
•    Patient-specific denial letter
•     Health plan policy as published or communicated
•     Patient’s clinical chart data, including all lab test results, diagnosis confirmation, documentation of pulmonary and motor function, disease 

progression, nutritional status, and swallowing evaluation
–  Lab tests to identify appropriate patients include tests to confirm SMN1 gene deletion or mutation, confirm SMN2 copy numbers, and identify levels of 

anti-AAV9 antibodies
–  Patients denied for elevated anti-AAV9 antibody titers need to be retested until results show that antibody levels are in the acceptable range

•     ZOLGENSMA product information and relevant supporting clinical literature

Include the following key elements in your appeals call or letter of medical necessity
•  Confirm the reason for denial and be sure to ask clarifying questions as needed
•  Reiterate the request for treatment. A letter of medical necessity can be used to better emphasize the need for treatment. Carefully highlight 

the key reasons for denial and address them with specific clinical rationale. Be as detailed as possible when addressing each concern stated in 
the denial letter
– If patients were denied for:

• Nonspecific SMN2 copy numbers (eg, 4+ copies), then submit clarifying lab results showing the precise number of SMN2 copies
• Anti-AAV9 antibody titers, then submit the results of a follow-up test showing acceptable antibody levels

•  Communicate the importance of treating early to prevent additional motor neuron loss. If relevant, describe the natural history of SMA
•  Request a decision be made within 72 hours due to clinical urgency
• Escalate the appeal by requesting a peer-to-peer review with a specialist or an external review if you have already had a peer-to-peer review

If appealing by letter, attach a copy of the denial letter to the appeal letter before sending. You may wish to include a list of 
supporting clinical literature you believe would be appropriate

For more information and resources regarding the appeals process and other access-related questions, visit 
www.zolgensmareimbursement.com

1

2

3

4

5

Letter of  
Appeals Guide

ZOLGENSMA® (onasemnogene abeparvovec-xioi) is covered by most health plans. However, coverage may vary from patient to patient. Obtaining 
approval for ZOLGENSMA can be a complex and lengthy process. Below is a list of PA criteria to consider when obtaining approval for ZOLGENSMA.  
This guide is intended to help prevent coverage delays and ensure your patients get started on ZOLGENSMA as quickly as possible.

Coverage criteria for some health plans may be less restrictive than others. However, specific criteria apply for all health plans. To help you  
navigate the PA process, be sure to review the PA guidelines on the insurer’s website or contact the OneGene Program® at 855-441-GENE (4363), 
Monday-Friday (8 am to 8 pm ET), to help guide you based on your patient’s individual health plan and its benefit structure.

Potential Health Plan  
Prior Authorization (PA) Criteria Guide

Please see Indication and Important Safety Information on the next page and the accompanying Full Prescribing Information, 
including Boxed Warning for Serious Liver Injury and Acute Liver Failure.

Confirmation of spinal muscular atrophy (SMA) diagnosis via genetic testing
•     Before ZOLGENSMA can be given, genetic testing is required to confirm a diagnosis of SMA. Lab testing must be inclusive of all requirements 

and all lab work must be submitted together. Coverage may be denied if confirmatory testing is inconclusive

Survival motor neuron 2 (SMN2) gene copy number documentation
•  Depending upon the health plan’s policy for ZOLGENSMA, initial approval may be limited to patients with a certain number of copies of the  

SMN2 gene. However, the number of copies of the SMN2 gene is not always indicative of SMA type or the severity of the disease
• Prior to submitting the PA, it is essential to determine the accurate and definite SMN2 copy number

Pre-screening results from an Adeno-associated Virus 9 (AAV9) Antibody Test
• Ensure that your patients’ anti-AAV9 antibody levels are within the normal range after they have been tested*
•  Consider retesting anti-AAV9 antibody levels if the AAV9 Antibody Test results report indicates your patient has elevated results. You may retest 

at any time by reaching out to gtx.labkitrequest@novartis.com to request a Novartis Gene Therapies Laboratory Testing Program Specimen 
Collection Kit

Documented patient weight
•  Determine patient weight in kilograms, as ZOLGENSMA dosing is weight-based and needs to be recorded on the ZOLGENSMA prescription form

Patient history
•  Documentation of onset of clinical signs and symptoms of SMA, results of motor function testing using established neuromuscular functioning 

tests such as the Children’s Hospital of Philadelphia Infant Test of Neuromuscular Disorders (CHOP INTEND), and swallowing evaluation are all 
required by most health plans and are essential to getting your patients approved for ZOLGENSMA

To prevent coverage delays, ensure that you have all the necessary and up-to-date information required by the health plan before 
you submit a PA.

*Levels may vary between lab partners.

Important PA requirements to consider when obtaining ZOLGENSMA:

Please contact the OneGene Program at 855-441-GENE (4363), Monday-Friday (8 am to 8 pm ET), 
for any plan-specific PA criteria questions

Prior Authorization  
Criteria Guide

In order to avoid a delay in treatment, it is recommended that you include a letter of medical necessity and request a priority/expedited review when  
you first prescribe ZOLGENSMA® (onasemnogene abeparvovec-xioi) to your patient, rather than waiting for a denial. Ensure that you include all pertinent  
information to minimize potential reasons for denial.
A priority/expedited review request can shorten the time to a decision from up to 30 days to as quickly as 72 hours, substantially decreasing time to treatment.1

The table below provides suggestions for key elements to include in your letter, as well as sample content. Please note that your patient’s health plan may  
have a designated contact for ZOLGENSMA treatment requests. Your Novartis Gene Therapies Regional Account Associate Director (RAAD) can provide you  
with the appropriate contact person or department, if applicable.
For questions about the ZOLGENSMA access process, please contact your RAAD or call The OneGene Program® at 855-441-4363,  
Monday-Friday (8 am to 8 pm ET).

LETTER SECTION ITEMS TO CONSIDER SAMPLE CONTENT

Header •    Request for priority/ 
expedited review

•    Statement referring to urgent need for treatment
•   Patient name
•    Medicaid number (if applicable)

Introduction •    Important patient information •   Patient name
•   Patient age and date of birth 
•   Diagnosis and date confirmed

Second paragraph •    Brief overview of applicable spinal 
muscular atrophy (SMA) disease state

•    Physician credentials
•    Description of motor function loss and medical complications  

associated with SMA
•    Average life expectancy for patients with SMA if untreated
• Clinical evidence and real-world data supporting the urgency to treat SMA for patients  

with up to 4 copies of the survival motor neuron 2 (SMN2) gene

Third paragraph •    Details of the patient’s 
diagnosis, assessment, 
and prognosis

•    Brief description of clinical assessment of motor neuron loss leading to difficulty breathing,  
feeding, motor function decline, and other symptoms for symptomatic patients

•    Expectation of symptom onset for presymptomatic patients
• Confirmation of newborn screening and date of diagnosis confirmation (if applicable)
•    Patient prognosis, including the course of the disease without treatment 

(eg, length of time until patient will require ventilatory support, or death)
•    Rationale for early treatment
•   Any hospitalization to date, and anticipated hospitalizations if untreated
•   Family history (if applicable)

Fourth paragraph •    Details on your clinical 
recommendation

•    Intent of therapy with ZOLGENSMA
•    Expected clinical benefit of therapy with ZOLGENSMA (eg, stop disease progression and  

motor neuron loss through survival motor neuron [SMN] protein production)
•    Relevant content from published studies that can be found on zolgensmareimbursement.com
•   Information regarding proposed treatment date, dosing, and location

Conclusion •    Offer help to  
facilitate approval

•    Request for priority/expedited review
•    Request for a peer-to-peer review, if necessary, with appropriate specialists
•    Indication that all levels of appeal will be pursued, up to and including peer-to-peer review and  

third-party review, if applicable
•   List of documentation included with letter

Guidance for Writing a  
Letter of Medical Necessity

Please see Indication and Important Safety Information on the next page and the accompanying Full Prescribing Information, 
including Boxed Warning for Serious Liver Injury and Acute Liver Failure.

Key Elements to Include in Your Letter 

Letter of Medical  
Necessity Guide

1

Spinal muscular atrophy (SMA) is a progressive disease characterized by irreversible motor neuron loss. Early treatment can help maximize clinical  
benefit and improve patient outcomes.1 Because there has been an ongoing release of data since the US Food and Drug Administration (FDA) approval  
of ZOLGENSMA® (onasemnogene abeparvovec-xioi), we’ve provided a source of clinical reprints to assist you in gaining a better understanding of the  
use and safety profile of ZOLGENSMA.

The following clinical reprints are grouped by topic and may help you support access for ZOLGENSMA.

Clinical Reprints Available to  
Support the Use of ZOLGENSMA

Finkel RS, McDermott MP, Kaufmann P, et al. Observational study of spinal muscular atrophy type I and implications for clinical trials. 
Neurology. 2014;83(9):810-817. 
Link: https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC4155049/
Overview: This prospective cohort study describes the progression of SMA Type 1 without treatment. Infants with SMA Type 1 were followed for up 
to 36 months with serial clinical, motor function, laboratory, and electrophysiologic outcome assessments. The median age at reaching the combined 
endpoint of death or requiring at least 16 hours/day of ventilation support was 13.5 months (interquartile range 8.1-22.0 months).

 Finkel RS, Mercuri E, Meyer OH, et al; for the SMA Care group. Diagnosis and management of spinal muscular atrophy: part 2: pulmonary 
and acute care; medications, supplements and immunizations; other organ systems; and ethics. Neuromuscul Disord. 2018;28(3):197-207.

Link: https://www.nmd-journal.com/article/S0960-8966(17)31290-7/fulltext
Overview: This second part of a 2-part series provides standard-of-care recommendations for SMA on pulmonary management and acute care issues. 
It also addresses other organ involvement in the severe forms of SMA, the role of medications, and ethical issues.

    Kolb SJ, Coffey CS, Yankey JW, et al; for the NeuroNEXT Clinical Trial Network and on behalf of the NN101 SMA Biomarker Investigators. 
Natural history of infantile-onset spinal muscular atrophy. Ann Neurol. 2017;82(6):883-891.                                                                                                                 

Link: https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC5776712/

Overview: The aim of this longitudinal, multicenter, prospective natural history was to understand disease progression in infantile-onset SMA 
as compared to age-matched control healthy infants and identify meaningful biomarkers. The Children’s Hospital of Philadelphia Infant Test for 
Neuromuscular Disorders (CHOP INTEND) was used to measure motor functioning of natural history patients. The study developed definitive  
controlled data sets on the natural history of infantile-onset SMA.

SMA Observational Studies

Please see Indication and Important Safety Information on page 5 and the accompanying Full Prescribing Information,
including Boxed Warning for Serious Liver Injury and Acute Liver Failure.

The information contained in these publications should in no way be construed as a recommendation for the use of ZOLGENSMA in any manner 
other than as approved by the FDA and as described in the Prescribing Information for ZOLGENSMA. Please see Indication and Important 
Safety Information and accompanying Full Prescribing Information, including Boxed Warning for Serious Liver Injury and Acute Liver Failure.

Clinical  
Reprint List
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The OneGene Program is a patient support service from Novartis Gene Therapies, Inc. that helps support you and your patients at every step of the 
treatment journey, whenever there is a need, to ensure your patients receive the one-time gene therapy in a timely manner.
The OneGene Program provides a knowledgeable team who are ready to help you by:
•  Answering questions about ZOLGENSMA
•  Offering dedicated, personalized support
•   Assisting and guiding caregivers with reminders 

about the process before, during, and after treatment
The Patient Consent Form, provided on page 3, can be submitted with the ZOLGENSMA Prescription Form by the Prescriber’s office, or separately by the 
patient’s parent/legal guardian. A signed Patient Consent Form is needed in order to receive support through the OneGene Program.

PRESCRIPTION FORM: INSTRUCTIONS

Please see Indication and Important Safety Information on page 4 and the accompanying Full Prescribing Information, including Boxed 
Warning for Serious Liver Injury and Acute Liver Failure.

To learn more about the OneGene Program®, call 855-441-GENE (4363), Monday-Friday (8 am to 8 pm ET), or your Regional Account Associate Director (RAAD).

Section: Billing Method
✓   Select your preferred billing method: Buy and Bill or a Specialty Pharmacy. Please note that the billing method may be specified 

by the patient’s insurance plan.

Section 1: Patient Information   

✓   Patient and parent/legal guardian contact information, including phone numbers and email address, is required in this section.  
A signed Patient Consent Form is needed in order for a patient to receive support through the OneGene Program.

✓   Please give the Patient Consent Form, provided on page 3, to the parent/legal guardian. If the parent/legal guardian is not 
available to sign the consent form, it will be provided to them separately by the OneGene Program.

Section 2: Insurance Information
✓   Be sure to complete the patient’s insurance information, and secondary coverage information, if applicable; OR
✓  Include copies of both sides of the patient’s medical and pharmacy insurance card(s). 

Section 3: Prescriber/Institution Information
✓  Prescriber and Institution contact information is required in this section.
✓  Be sure to include Tax ID and NPI numbers to help facilitate the benefits investigation process.

Section 4: Lab Results Documentation
✓   The following tests may be required by the insurance provider. Please indicate on the ZOLGENSMA Prescription Form which, if any, 

of the following tests have been ordered or completed: 
• Spinal Muscular Atrophy (SMA) Diagnostic Test, which includes: SMN1 deletion and SMN2 copy number 
• AAV9 Antibody Test

Novartis Gene Therapies is offering the Novartis Gene Therapies Laboratory Testing Program to facilitate efficient testing and reimbursement. 
For more information, please call the OneGene Program at 855-441-GENE (4363).

Section 5: Prescription Information
This section serves as the official prescription for ZOLGENSMA. The Prescriber is to comply with his/her state-specific prescription requirements, 
such as e-prescribing, state-specific prescription form, fax language, etc. Noncompliance with state-specific requirements may result in 
outreach to the Prescriber.

✓   All fields on page 2 are required. Please be sure to sign, date, and fax the form to 855-951-GENE (4363) or upload online at 
www.zolgensma-enrollment.com.

For more information, please see the ZOLGENSMA Treatment Guide and Full Prescribing Information.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR HEALTH CARE PROVIDERS
ZOLGENSMA PRESCRIPTION FORM FOR PRESCRIBERS—required for all patients who are prescribed ZOLGENSMA.
The ZOLGENSMA Prescription Form must be submitted by Prescriber office only.

SEE PAGE 2

•  Verifying your patients’ insurance benefits
•  Coordinating financial assistance programs for eligible patients

Please fax signed ZOLGENSMA Prescription Form as soon as it has been completed to 855-951-GENE (4363) or upload 
online at www.zolgensma-enrollment.com. If you have any questions or would like to learn more, call 855-441-GENE (4363), 
Monday-Friday (8 am to 8 pm ET). The Patient Consent Form is not required to begin the prescription process for ZOLGENSMA.

ZOLGENSMA 
Prescription Form
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Sample Letter of Medical Necessity 
 
[Institution Letterhead] 
 
[Today’s Date] 
 
[Name of Health Insurance Company]  
[PO Box or Street Address] 
[City], [State] [Zip Code] 
 
Re: [Patient Name], [DOB], [Parent/Legal Guardian’s Name]  
Policy Number: [Policy Number] 
Group Number: [Group Number] 
Medicaid Number (if applicable): [Medicaid Number] 
ICD-10 Code: [G12.0 Infantile SMA Type 1 (Werdnig-Hoffman); G12.1 Other inherited SMA; 
 G12.8 Other SMAs and related syndromes; G12.9 SMA, unspecified] 
 
EXPEDITED REVIEW REQUEST FOR TREATMENT WITH ZOLGENSMA® (onasemnogene 
abeparvovec-xioi) suspension, for intravenous infusion 
 
Dear [Medical Director], 
 
I am writing to request authorization for ZOLGENSMA gene therapy for my patient, [Patient name], [DOB], 
[patient weight], who has spinal muscular atrophy (SMA). [Patient name] was diagnosed on [diagnosis date], 
based on genetic test results [and clinical symptoms] [and through newborn screening]. The most recent 
evaluation was on [evaluation date]. Due to the rapid progression of motor neuron loss and the narrow window 
for therapeutic intervention, I am requesting priority review and approval of ZOLGENSMA.1 

 
SMA is a rare, devastating, genetic disease that causes progressive, irreversible motor neuron loss and 
consequent loss of neuromuscular innervation and muscle function.1-5 Children affected with one of the most 
severe types of SMA (SMA Type 1 or infantile onset SMA) experience early and rapid onset of symptoms within 
the first 6 months of life.1,3,4 The disease is characterized by severe muscle weakness, decline in respiratory, 
eating, and swallowing functions and failure to achieve important motor milestones, such as sitting  without 
support, speaking, crawling, and walking.3,5 The rapid, progressive nature of the disease may result in respiratory 
failure and the need for permanent ventilatory support.6 If untreated, there is only an 8% event-free survival rate 
at the age of 20 months.5 Evidence suggests that motor neuron loss in SMA Type 1 begins early in the perinatal 
period, indicating that early treatment is essential in modulating the rapid degeneration. Outcomes with 
presymptomatic SMA treatment are improved when more motor neurons are still viable.7,8 An expert panel 
assembled by Cure SMA recommends immediate, presymptomatic treatment of SMA to achieve maximal 
therapeutic benefit.1,9 Therefore, it is critical to intervene with available therapies at the earliest possible time 
following diagnosis to achieve maximal benefit and, if possible, treat prior to symptom development.1 

 
ZOLGENSMA Clinical Trials Overview 
 
ZOLGENSMA is an adeno-associated virus (AAV) vector-based gene therapy indicated for the treatment of 
pediatric patients less than 2 years of age with SMA with bi-allelic mutations in the survival motor neuron 1 
(SMN1) gene.10 ZOLGENSMA was not evaluated in patients with advanced SMA (eg, complete paralysis of  
limbs, permanent ventilator dependence). ZOLGENSMA is for single-dose intravenous infusion. The efficacy of 
ZOLGENSMA in pediatric patients less than 2 years of age with SMA was evaluated by 2 clinical trials in which 
patients experienced onset of clinical symptoms before 6 months of age. In the STR1VE-US open-label, single-
arm, Phase 3 clinical trial (N=22), ZOLGENSMA was evaluated in pediatric patients with infantile-onset                        SMA.11 
Efficacy was established on the basis of survival (defined as time from birth to either death or permanent 
ventilation) and achievement of developmental motor milestones, such as sitting without support.10 Efficacy was 
also supported by assessments of ventilator use, nutritional support, and scores on the Children's Hospital of 

Please see Indication and Important Safety Information and the accompanying Full Prescribing 
Information, including Boxed Warning for Serious Liver Injury and Acute Liver Failure. 
 

Sample Letter of  
Medical Necessity

Additional Resources are Available to  
Help Navigate the Pathway to Approval 

Visit zolgensmareimbursement.com for more information  
and resources

https://www.novartis.com/us-en/sites/novartis_us/files/zolgensma.pdf
https://www.zolgensmareimbursement.com/
https://www.zolgensmareimbursement.com/wp-content/uploads/2023/11/US-AVXS101-19-0052-V5_Letter-of-Appeals-Guide.pdf
https://www.zolgensmareimbursement.com/wp-content/uploads/2023/11/US-AVXS101-19-0049-V5_Prior-Authorization-Criteria-Guide.pdf
https://www.zolgensmareimbursement.com/wp-content/uploads/2023/11/US-AVXS101-19-0050-V5_Letter-of-Medical-Necessity-Guide.pdf
https://www.zolgensmareimbursement.com/wp-content/uploads/2023/11/US-AVXS101-19-0055-V5_Clinical-Reprint-List.pdf
https://www.zolgensmareimbursement.com/wp-content/uploads/2023/11/US-ZOL-20-0530-V7_Combined-Prescription-Form.pdf
https://www.zolgensmareimbursement.com/wp-content/uploads/2023/11/US-ZOL-20-0289-V7_Sample-Letter-of-Medical-Necessity-Template.pdf
https://www.zolgensmareimbursement.com/
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